
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 21st September, 2017

Time: 1.00 pm

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Members: Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil

Cllr Holway

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 20 July 2017

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  KPMG External Audit Report 2016/17 7 - 36

6.  KPMG Presentation - Role of External Audit 

7.  Annual Statement of Accounts 2016/17 37 - 182

8.  Consultation on Auditor Appointment from 2018/19 183 - 186

9.  Six Monthly Update - Strategic Risk Assessment 187 - 198

10.  Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2017/18 199 - 218

11.  Update on Progress on the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan 
(includes update on Strategic Debt Review) 

219 - 244



 
Audit 20.7.17 

 

 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 20 JULY 2017 

 
Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr I Bramble * Cllr J A Pearce (Chairman) 
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr J T Pennington (Vice-Chairman) 
* Cllr T R Holway   

 
Members also in attendance: 

 
Cllrs H D Bastone, M J Hicks, R J Tucker and K R H Wingate 

 
Item No Minute 

Ref No below 
refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance 

All 
Items 

 
 

Head of Paid Service; Section 151 Officer; Group 
Manager – Business Development; Solicitor 
(Commercial Contracts and Procurement); Finance 
Business Partner; and Senior Specialist – Democratic 
Services 

 
A.10/17 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
 
A.11/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made. 

 
 
A.12/17 URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The Chairman advised that she had agreed for one item of urgent business 

to be raised at this meeting that was entitled: ‘Treasury Management 
Strategy 2017/18’.  This item had been deemed urgent in light of the matter 
being scheduled for consideration at the Special Council meeting on 27 
July 2017 and would be considered as agenda item 7 (Minute A.15/17 
below refers).   

 
 
A.13/17 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 
 

The Committee considered a report that advised of an overspend 
amounting to £45,000 that was generated in 2016/17 and that had been 
funded from the General Fund Balance. 



 
Audit 20.7.17 

 

 
 

 
 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 
(a) When analysing the budget variations, Members were of the view that 

it would be beneficial for the headings to be indicatively split into those 
that were associated with statutory services and those linked to 
discretionary services; 

 
(b) A Member reiterated previously raised concerns in relation to the size 

of the variations arising from the Council’s waste service.  In wishing to 
put down a marker, the Committee stated the importance of the service 
issues being resolved by the Council; 

 
(c) With regard to the impairment and downward book valuations reducing 

by £448,000, the Committee requested a more detailed breakdown of 
this total; 

 
(d) Officers confirmed that the amendments that were initially suggested 

by the Committee to the draft Annual Government Statement at its last 
meeting (Minute A.6/17 refers) had been included in this updated 
version. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement for the financial year ended 31 March 
2017 be endorsed. 

 
 
A.14/17 GOVERNANCE AND RISK ASPECTS OF THE PROPOSED 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION STRATEGY 
 

Following a request made by the Committee (Minute A.7/17 refers), 
Members considered a report that outlined the risk and governance 
aspects associated with the proposed Commercial Property Acquisition 
Strategy. 
 
In discussion, it was apparent that the Committee had serious reservations 
over these aspects of the proposed Strategy and, in so doing, Members 
made particular reference to:- 
 
(a) the lack of adequate provision for investment in a variety of differing 

asset classes.  A Member stated his view that the Strategy was not 
sufficiently addressing the need to invest in a spread of different asset 
classes in order to ensure that risk was mitigated as far as was 
practically possible.  The Committee also requested that it be in receipt 
of the research paper produced by CBRE Global that was referred to in 
the presented agenda report entitled: ‘What’s in a number?  How to 
achieve the optimum portfolio size?'; 
 



 
Audit 20.7.17 

 

 
 

 
 

(b) skills and capacity.  In light of the competitive nature of the industry, 
Members sought reassurance and an explanation on the statement in 
the presented agenda report that ‘South Hams benefits from employing 
several officers who have significant experience of acquiring, managing 
and disposing of multi-million pound commercial properties, both in the 
private and public sector.’   Furthermore, Members queried the 
appointments process adhered to for the Invest to Earn Working Group 
and felt that, in the event of the Strategy being approved, the Terms of 
Reference and the Composition of the Group should be reviewed.  
Once this review had been undertaken, the Committee was also 
strongly of the view that its membership should then be revisited and 
determined on a ‘fit for purpose’ basis akin to the process adopted by 
the Salcombe Harbour Board; 

 
(c) the risk of legal challenge.  Whilst the report highlighted that there was 

a risk of legal challenge, the view was expressed that the emphasis on 
this particular risk had been significantly underplayed; 

 
(d) the risk associated with a drop in capital value (e.g. Brexit impact, local 

economy implosion and market downturn).  Such was the climate of 
uncertainty at present, that Members were adamant that the score 
associated with this risk should be increased from a definition of 
‘manage’ to ‘escalate’.  As a general point on the risk analysis of the 
Strategy, the Committee raised further queries over some of the 
associated scores.  As a consequence, the Committee concluded that 
these changes would necessitate an updated Risk Analysis being 
produced and circulated to all Members of the Council before the 
Special meeting on 27 July 2017; 

 
(e) the anticipated low profit margins when comparing costs with yields.  A 

Member highlighted the risk associated with a reduction in rental 
income (void / tenant default / tenant liquidation) and was of the view 
that such an income stream was too unpredictable to warrant his 
support of the Strategy; 

 
(f) the exit strategies.  Members were also dissatisfied at the lack of 

information concerning exit strategies arising from both the purchase of 
each individual Commercial Property and the
[...]
ittee 
considered (for information purposes) an urgent report that sought ultimate 
Council approval of a revised Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategies for 2017/18 together with their associated prudential indicators. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) Members acknowledged that the proposed revisions to these Strategies 

were wholly dependent upon the approval of the Commercial Property 
Acquisition Strategy; 
 

(b) In light of inflation rising, some surprise was expressed at the interest 
rate forecast figures contained in the agenda report.  In response, the 
Section 151 Officer advised that the published figures had been 
obtained by Capita Asset Services (the Council’s appointed Treasury 
Advisor) only the day before this Committee meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 



 
Audit 20.7.17 

 

 
 

 
 

 It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.  

 
 
(Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm)  
                                                                                                       ________________ 

Chairman 

































































Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 21 September 2017

Title: Annual Statement of Accounts 2016/2017

Portfolio Area: Support Services

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Author: Pauline Henstock Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead (Deputy S.151 
Officer)

Contact: Tel. 01803 861377

Email: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

It is recommended that Members approve:

1. The wording of the Letter of Representation (Appendix A)

2. The audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 
March 2017 (Appendix B).

3. The Annual Governance Statement post audit (Appendix C)

1. Executive summary 

1) This report presents a summary of net revenue and capital expenditure 
for Members consideration and seeks approval of the audited Statement 
of Accounts for 2016/17. Following approval of the accounts, the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee is required to sign and date 
the accounts. Members are also required to consider the content of 
the Letter of Representation. Following approval of its wording, the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Section 151 Officer 
(Strategic Finance Lead) are required to sign the Letter of 
Representation.



2. Background 

1) The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 set out the 
requirements for the production and publication of the local authority’s 
annual Statement of Accounts (SOA). These regulations introduced 
revised procedures for the approval and publication of accounting 
statements. In line with common practice in the commercial sector, 
local authorities are now required to approve the accounts following the 
completion of the audit.

2) The SOA is an essential feature of public accountability, since it 
provides the stewardship report on the use of funds raised from the 
public.  The closing of accounts is also important to the budgetary 
process, since it confirms the availability of reserves and balances for 
future use.

3) The attached booklet (Appendix B) contains the Council’s final accounts 
in full, including details of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Account, Balance Sheet and Collection Fund together with statements 
setting out movements in reserves and cash flow. 

Following the ‘telling the story’ review by CIPFA, the 2016/17 Code 
changed the segmental reporting arrangements for the CIES. From 
2016/17 local authorities are required to report their Cost of Services 
based on the way in which they operate and manage services.

There is no longer a requirement for the service expenditure analysis to 
be based on the Service Reporting Code of Practice for Local 
Authorities. The 2016/17 CIPFA Code also introduced a new financial 
statement, the Expenditure and Funding Analysis. This brings together
[...]
ng a solid base from 
which to become more commercial in its approach to meeting the forecast 
budget gap of £0.6 million for next year (cumulative budget gap of £2.3 million 
by 2022), whilst protecting its much valued services.

I would like to take this opportunity to acknowledge the hard work that has gone 
into the monitoring and managing of the budget throughout the year by both 
staff and Members that has resulted in essentially a break-even position of a 
£45,000 deficit for the year (0.5% of the £8.75 million net budget). This prudent 
management of our finances and our strategic financial planning enable the 
Council to make fully informed decisions and to deliver the quality of services 
that our residents, visitors and businesses have every right to expect. 

The Council continues to do everything it can to make sure that residents, 
businesses and front-line services come first. The financial standing of the 
Council remains sound, with a good degree of resilience, for what will 
undoubtedly be, very challenging times ahead.
Councillor Tucker, Leader of the Council



5

Foreword by the Executive Director, (Strategy and 
Commissioning) and the Executive Director (Service Delivery 
and Commercial Development)

The Council has made substantial progress in designing services which are 
more in line with our customers’ requirements and as far as possible future 
proofed. Our staff are to be congratulated for the way in which they have 
managed the significant changes that the organisation has undergone through 
its Transformation Programme and they, together with the Councillors, are 
proud of what we have achieved.

During 2016/17 the Government offered Local Authorities the opportunity to 
apply for a four year agreed funding settlement, subject to the production of an 
efficiency plan. The Council applied and was accepted for the four year 
agreement.

By 2018/19 the Council receives no Government funding (Revenue Support 
Grant) and the Council will need to be self-sufficient. The withdrawal of 
Government funding has happened two years earlier than expected. The 
Council’s Settlement Funding Assessment (Government Grant and funding 
from Business Rates) is reducing by a further 39% between now and 2019/20. 
District Councils such as South Hams have also suffered a large reduction in 
their New Homes Bonus funding (£0.5 million in 17/18) due to the number of 
years payments being reduced from six years to five years in 17/18 and four 
years from 18/19 onwards. The funding being released is to contribute towards 
adult social care costs, a function carried out by Unitary and County Councils.

In this financial climate, income generation becomes a key priority area. The 
Council will continue to maximise its current sources of income through 
business development, ensuring the best use of our assets, identifying new 
income streams and actively pursuing all opportunities to increase the 
resources available and further reduce costs. The options that the Council is 
exploring to secure financial stability are further explained in the Narrative 
Statement.

It is hugely concerning that the Queen’s Speech did not reintroduce the Local 
Government Finance Bill, which provided the legislative framework for the 
introduction of 100% Business Rates Retention. With no Revenue Support 
Grant in 2018/19, the loss of the 100% business rates is a further threat to being 
able to pay for valuable services. This could have a significant impact on the 
funding for local government in the future. To address these risks, the Council 
will continue to focus on long term strategic financial planning. 

Steve Jorden, Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning)
Sophie Hosking, Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 
Development)



6

Message from the Section 151 Officer & Strategic Finance 
Lead - Lisa Buckle

The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of the Chartered Institute of
[...]
P a g e

The Council is satisfied that appropriate governance arrangements are in 
place. However it remains committed to maintaining and where possible, 
improving these arrangements, in particular by addressing the issues 
identified by Internal Audit and External Audit in their regular reports to the 
Audit Committee.

Signed: 
Cllr R Tucker
Leader of South Hams District Council

Signed:
Steve Jorden
Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) and Head 
of Paid Service, on behalf of South Hams District Council

Date:         21 September 2017



This is a formal communication to the chief executive and chief 
finance officer of South Hams District Council to consult on the 
auditor appointment from 2018/19

I am writing to consult you on the appointment of Grant Thornton (UK) LLP to audit 
the accounts of South Hams District Council for five years from 2018/19. The 
appointment will start on 1 April 2018.

Background 
For audits of the accounts from 2018/19, PSAA is responsible for appointing an 
auditor to principal local government and police bodies that have chosen to opt into 
its national auditor appointment arrangements. More information on the appointing 
person scheme is available on our website.

About the proposed appointment
PSAA must, under regulation 13 of the Regulations, appoint an external auditor to 
each opted-in authority and consult the authority about the proposed appointment.

South Hams District Council has opted into PSAA’s auditor appointment 
arrangements. We have sent regular email communications to audited bodies about 
this process, and wrote to you on 19 June 2017 to advise you that we had completed 
a procurement to let audit contracts from 2018/19. Grant Thornton (UK) LLP was 
successful in winning a contract in the procurement, and we propose appointing this 
firm as the auditor of South Hams District Council.

Grant Thornton UK comprises around 4,500 employees delivering services to 40,000 
clients. The public sector has played a significant role within the firm for over 30 
years. The UK Public Sector Assurance team employs 301 people, including 29 Key 
Audit Partners, based in designated ‘centres of excellence’, providing it with locally 
based public sector specialists across the country. The team is solely dedicated to 
public audit work in local government and the NHS, with contracts with PSAA, Audit 
Scotland and the Wales Audit Office. The Public Sector Assurance team is a regular 
commentator on issues facing the sector and oversees the firm’s development of 
appropriate thought leadership and support, such as its series of publications and 
workshops on income generation in local authorities. In addition, the team can draw 
on the commercial skills and experience of a wider assurance team of over 1,516 
individuals, to reflect the changing assurance needs of local authorities and NHS 
bodies. 

In developing this appointment proposal, we have applied the following principles, 
balancing competing demands as much as we can, based on the information 
provided to us by audited bodies and audit firms:

 ensuring auditor independence, as we are required to do by the Regulations;
 meeting our commitments to the firms under the audit contracts;
 accommodating joint/shared working arrangements where these are relevant 

to the auditor’s responsibilities;
 ensuring a balanced mix of authority types for each firm;
 taking account of each firm’s principal locations; and
 providing continuity of audit firm if possible, but avoiding long appointments.

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/wxx9BuOQ2Wtn?domain=psaa.co.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/wxx9BuOQ2Wtn?domain=psaa.co.uk


Further information on the auditor appointment process is available on our website.

Responding to this consultation 
We are consulting you on the proposed appointment of Grant Thornton (UK) LLP to 
audit the accounts of South Hams District Council for five years from 2018/19. The 
consultation will close at 5pm 
[...]
ll publish confirmed 
scale fees for 2018/19 for opted-in bodies on our website in March 2018. The results 
of the audit procurement indicate that a reduction in scale fees in the region of 
approximately 18 per cent should be possible for 2018/19, based on the individual 
scale fees applicable for 2016/17. Further information on the audit procurement is 
available on our website.

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/aYYNBiVqQ2UD?domain=psaa.co.uk
mailto:auditorappointments@psaa.co.uk
mailto:auditorappointments@psaa.co.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/2mmKBIAvDMHM?domain=psaa.co.uk


Further information 
If you have any questions about your proposed auditor appointment or the 
consultation process, please email us at auditorappointments@psaa.co.uk.

Yours sincerely 

Jon Hayes
Chief Officer

mailto:auditorappointments@psaa.co.uk




Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 21st September 2017

Title: Strategic Risk Assessment - Regular Update

Portfolio Area: Strategy & Commissioning

Cllr Keith Wingate 

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny        N/A
Committee:

Urgent Decision:    N Approval and clearance 
obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: n/a

Author: Darren 
Arulvasagam

Role: Business Development Group 
Manager

Contact: Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861222

Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee review the strategic risks and make 
recommendations to Council on any further action the Committee 
concludes should be considered.

1. Executive summary 

1.1. In accordance with the Joint Risk Management Policy adopted by 
South Hams District Council on 10th May 2012, this report forms the 
required six monthly update to Members.

1.2. The report includes the current corporate strategic risk assessment 
and a summary of the management and mitigating actions to 
address the identified risks.

2. Background

2.1. The Council at its meeting on 10 May 2012 resolved to adopt the 
Joint Risk Management Policy. 

2.2. The Joint Risk Management Polic
[...]
e

Date: 21 September 2017

Title: Internal Audit  Charter & Strategy 2017/18

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr S Wright

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Author: Dominic Measures

Robert Hutchins

Role: Audit Manager

Head of Partnership

Contact: Dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk   01803 861375

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk       01392 383000

Recommendations:  

It is recommended that:

1. The Audit Committee review and approve the Internal 
Audit Charter and Strategy 2017/18.

1. Executive summary

The purpose of this report is to allow the Audit Committee to review and comment 
upon the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for 2017/18. 

Internal audit management is provided by Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) via a 
contracted arrangement; the DAP Audit Manager liaises with senior management 
and the audit committee on all internal audit matters. 

The standards for proper practice for internal audit are contained in the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) (Institute of Internal Auditors and 
CIPFA). Both the Charter and Strategy comply with the mandatory requirements 
of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.



The PSIAS require that the Charter and Audit Strategy are presented to the Audit 
Committee for review and approval. These documents are discussed in this report, 
with the Charter attached at Appendix A and Audit Strategy at Appendix B

2. Background

Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of The Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015, which state that:

“5.—(1) A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal 
audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards (PSIAS) or guidance”

In addition, the Local Government Act 1972, Section 151, requires every local 
authority to designate an officer
[...]
a: Support Services – Cllr S Wright

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Author: Dominic Measures

Robert Hutchins

Role: Audit Manager

Head of Partnership

Contact: dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk   01803 861375

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk      01392 383000

Recommendations:  

It is recommended that:

1. The progress made against the 2017/18 internal audit plan, and 
any key issues arising are approved.

1. Executive summary

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and 
findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2017/18 to 24 August 2017, by:

 Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2017/18 annual 
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2017; 

 Highlighting any revisions to the 2017/18 internal audit plan; and



 Providing an update on the Council’s review of its approach to pursuing 
debtors, as requested by this Committee at its March 2017 meeting.  In 
addition, latest available outstanding debt figures are provided.

2. Background

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South Hams 
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s audit 
reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, and to 
monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal 
audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2017/18 was presented to and approved by the Audit 
Committee in March 2017. Progress in the period up to 24 August 2017 has been in 
line with expectations and included completion of work carried forward
[...]
ave resulted in overpayments.

Table 5: South Hams Housing Benefit Overpayments at 31 August 2017

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 (to 
31/08/2017)

£‐

£200,000

£400,000

£600,000

£800,000

£1,000,000

£1,200,000

£1,400,000

Cumulative Value of HBOP Debt

Year

H
B 

O
ve

rp
ay

m
en

t D
eb

to
rs

Source: Accounts Closedown working papers and Benefits system reports

South Hams HBOP debt increased by 8.67% between 2015/16 and 2016/17, 

The level of staff resource to recover HBOP debts increased from one part 
time officer during 2013/14 and 2014/15, to one full time officer since 2015/16, 
with an experienced officer being engaged since early 2016/17 to work solely 
on HBOP recovery.

This will have contributed to the decrease in HBOP during 2017/18.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 KPMG External Audit Report 2016/17
	7 Annual Statement of Accounts 2016/17
	Appendix A – Letter of Representation
	Appendix B – Statement of Accounts 2016/17
	Appendix C – Annual Governance Statement 2016/17

	8 Consultation on Auditor Appointment from 2018/19
	9 Six Monthly Update - Strategic Risk Assessment
	Appendix 1: Corporate Risk Report
	Appendix 2: Risk Scoring Matrix

	10 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2017/18
	11 Update on Progress on the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan (includes update on Strategic Debt Review)



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 21st September, 2017 at 1.00 pm at the Cary 
Room - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Cllr Brazil Cllr Holway

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Hicks Cllr Tucker
Cllr Wright

Officers:
Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial Development)
Section 151 Officer
Group Manager - Customer First and Support Services
CoP Lead – Finance
Internal Audit Manager
KPMG Representatives

16. Minutes 
A.16/17
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

17. Declarations of Interest 
A.17/17
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.



18. KPMG External Audit Report 2016/17 
A.18/17
The Committee considered a report that summarised the key findings 
of KPMG in relation to its 2016/17 External Audit at the Council.

The report had concluded that an ‘unqualified opinion’ would be issued 
on both the Council’s financial statements and Value for Money.

When questioned, the representatives confirmed that the initially 
identified deficiencies in Housing Benefit controls had since been 
sufficiently mitigated in time for the Year End.

The Committee proceeded to thank the representatives for producing 
such a comprehensive and positive report.

19. KPMG Presentation - Role of External Audit 
A.19/17
KPMG representatives undertook a presentation on the role of the 
External Auditor.  In so doing, the presentation highlighted the 
following methods whereby KPMG added value to the Council:-

- Supporting the authority as a ‘critical friend’ by:
o Ongoing liaison with officers;
o Regular attendance at the Audit Committee;
o Identifying and sharing best practice (locally and through 

national reports);
o Undertaking advisory work on request;

- Advising in areas of expertise that included:
o Cost improvement plan reviews;
o Organisational redesign and restructuring;
o Strategic partnering and alternative delivery models;
o VAT and taxation;
o Forensic services;
o Valuations; and
o Business risk services.

With no questions or issues being raised on the contents of the 
presentation, the Chairman thanked the representatives for their 
informative and interesting presentation.

20. Annual Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
A.20/17
A report was considered that presented a summary of net revenue and 
capital expenditure for Members’ attention and that sought approval of 
the audited Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.  The report also 
required the Committee to consider the content of the Letter of 
Representation.

In discussion, reference was made to:-



(a) very minimal changes being required since the draft versions had 
been initially considered by the Committee.  Officers confirmed that 
these minimal changes included: the inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts to a link to the Devon Building Control Partnership and 
changes to the numbering of the Annual Governance Statement;

(b) the work of finance officers.  In recommending approval of each of 
these documents, all Members in attendance wished to pay tribute 
to the hard work, effort and commitment of the Council’s Finance 
Community Of Practice;

It was then:

RESOLVED

That approval be given to:-

1. the wording of the Letter of Representation (as 
outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda 
report);

2. the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2017 (as outlined at Appendix 
B of the presented agenda report); and

3. the Annual Governance Statement post audit (as 
outlined at Appendix C of the presented agenda 
report).

21. Consultation on Auditor Appointment from 2018/19 
A.21/17
The Committee considered a formal communication that had been 
received by the Council’s Head of Paid Service and Section 151 Officer 
to consult on the auditor appointment from 2018/19.  The 
communication sought to consult with the Council on the appointment 
of Grant Thornton (UK) LLP to audit the accounts of the Council for five 
years from 2018/19.

In discussion, the Committee noted that it was hoped that the Council 
would see a small reduction in its Audit fees through these revised 
arrangements.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Committee is satisfied with the proposed 
appointment of Grant Thornton (UK) LLP to audit the 
accounts of the Council for five years from 2018/19. 



22. Six Monthly Update - Strategic Risk Assessment 
A.22/17
In accordance with the adopted Joint Risk Management Policy, a report 
was considered that presented the required six-monthly update to 
Members.  The report included the current corporate strategic risk 
assessment and a summary of the management and mitigating actions 
to address the identified risks.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the delivery of the Local Plan.  The Committee was of the view that 
the score attributed to this Corporate Risk should be increased and 
it was further emphasised that this matter must continue to be 
closely monitored;

(b) the procurement risk.  The Committee requested that officers 
review the ratings given to this Corporate Risk and was of the view 
that the total should be scored higher than currently illustrated;

(c) inadequate asset maintenance.  Specifically regarding the sea wall 
at Hope Cove, Members were given assurances that its condition 
was being kept under close (and regular) review.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Committee has reviewed the strategic risks and 
has made comments (as detailed in the minutes above).

23. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2017/18 
A.23/17
The Committee considered a report that provided it with the 
opportunity to review and comment upon the Internal Audit Charter 
and Strategy for 2017/18.

In noting that the review was proposing only very minor tweaks to the 
Charter and Strategy, it was then:

RESOLVED

That the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2017/18 be 
approved.

24. Update on Progress on the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan 
(includes update on Strategic Debt Review) 
A.24/17
A report was considered that informed the Committee of the principal 
activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2017/18 
to 24 August 2017.



In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Committee sought greater clarity on the ‘fundamental 
weaknesses’ audit opinion that had been issued in relation to 
Section 106 Agreements.  In reply, officers informed that, since 
that opinion had been issued, mitigating measures had been put 
into place and the Committee particularly welcomed the 
recruitment of a designated S106 Officer.  Once the Officer had 
been appointed, it was agreed that all Members and town and 
parish council clerks would be informed, with contact details also 
being provided.  The importance of the successful recruit working 
closely with Members and clerks was also recognised;

(b) With regard to the ICT Audit findings, it was noted that, in some 
instances, auditors could not identify a system owner within the 
business.  When questioned, officers confirmed that actions were 
being taken to address this weakness;

(c) Specifically on the Strategic Debt Review update that had been 
presented to the Committee, Members wholeheartedly supported 
the proposal to create a centralised Debt Recovery Unit by 1 
October 2017.  However, when considering the Age of Debt profile, 
some Members expressed their concerns that debts in excess of 
£250,000 had still not been recovered since 2015/16. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the progress made against the 2017/18 Internal 
Audit Plan and any key issues arising be approved. 

The Meeting concluded at 2.20 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


